EVYENING SESSION

e 4

8.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,
December 16-1926

A meeting of the Qity Oouncill
was held this evening, At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Mayor and Alder-
men Russell,Weston,Shannon,8anford,Ralliday,McDuff,
McCarthy,Hubley,Rains,Power,0! Toole, Drysdale,Daw

and Robinson,:

The meeting was called to
proceed with business standing over and the trans-

actionof other business

NOTICE OF RE-CONSIDERATION

Alderman Powerts notice of
reconsideration of the Resolution to adopt the repcrt
of the Oommittee on Laws & Privileges , passed at

a meeting of Council held on November 11lth,1926,

in re early oclosing of Barber Shops.

Moved by Alderman Power,
seconded by Alderman Daw that the sald Resolution

be now reconsidered,

Motion put and passed twelve

voting for the same and one against it as follows}

156w




Dec. 16th, 1926

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Weston - Alderman Halliday
Shannon

Sanford

McDuff

McCarthy

Hubley

Rains

O!'Toole

Power

Drysdale

Robinson

Daw=- 12 - - -l

The motion submitted by Alderman
Russell, and seconded by Alderman Rains that the re-

port of the Laws & Privileges Committee in re early

closing of Barber Shops is now before the meeting,.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Power, seconded by Alderman O!'Toole that the report
be referred back to the Laws & Privileges Committee

for further consideration and report;

Amendment put and lost six voting
for the same and eight against it as follows}-

FOR_AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman Russell
Shannon Halliday
Sanford MoDuff
Hubley McCarthy
O'Toole Rains
Power- 6 Drysdale
Robinson
Daw - &

Moved in amendment by Aldermen

Hubley seconded by Alderman O'Toole that the report

- U457




Dec, 16th, 1926

be referred back to the Laws & Privileges Committee
with instructions to draft an ordinance and submit

same to this Council at its next meeting:

Amendment put and lost four voting

for the same and ten against it as followsi-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Alderman Sanford Alderman Weston

Hubley Russell

Ot!'Toole Shannon

Power -4 Halliday
MacDuff
McCarthy
Rains
Drysdale
Robinson
Daw- 10

The original motion is put and

on names being taken there appeared:

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman S8anford
Russell Hubley
Shannon Ryan
Hallliday Power
McDuff Drysdale
Rains Robinson
MoCarthy- 7 Daw - 7
TIE VOTE
;l);? | His Worship the Mayor gives his

o casting vote in favor of the motion and declares it
§, carried. //
. FIRE PROTECTION FOR RURAL AREAS

Read letter Arthur Roberts, K.C.,

Seoretary Union of Nova Scotla Municipalities in re
fire'proteotion for Rural areas and covering a Quest-

{onaire from the Fire Prevention Board

- )-"5 8"'




Dec. 16th,1826

ﬁ&”“ﬁﬂ Referred to the Committee of Fire-

APPLICATION FOR POSITION OF SUBSOOLLECTOR

Read application of W.A.Frawley
for appointment to the position of a Sub-Collector
in the Ojty Collectort's Office,

FILED

/

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works re-

L commending for payment accounts chargeable to the
ﬁf Works Department $6,936.01 and to the Water Depart-
ment §1,105,333

§ City Works! Office,
| Halifax, N.S, Dec.lh-26

ACCOUNTS-WORKS AND WATER DEPT

His Worship the Mayor and
City Oouncil,

Sirsiw

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held on the 15th inst., the undermentioned accounts
were approved and recommended to Oouncil for payments

v ]

Works Depte- Capital $277.13 )
P OQurrent 6,659.88 - $6,936.01
Water -~ Dept. %ai?tegance 1,105,33
aplita - |
| ¥8, 001, 3%

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS

=459




f@o. 16th, 1926 j
o |

Moved by Alderman Daw,seconded by
Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion passed

/

GENERAL AGCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending for payment General Accounts and quarterly

inetalments of Oivic Grants amounting to $5,S6N§85¥

Oommittee Room,
City Hall,
Dec;15th,1926
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemenge |

At a mdeting of the Finance
Committee held this. day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $5,564.85 was passed as correct and
recommended for payment.  This list includes the
quarterly Oity grants to various Institutions.

Respeotfully submltted,

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,
seconded by Alderman McDuff that the report be

adopted and accounts paids Motion passeds




Dec., 16th, 1926

/

F;RE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committes of
Firewards recommending for payment accounts chargeable
to the Fire Alarm Systenm $802;93 , and Fire Department
General Account $13,143;303' |

OCommittee Room
Oity Hall, .
Dec.13th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.,

Gentlemeni=—

At a meeting of the Committee
of Firewards held this day the attached lists of
accounts amounting in all to §$13,946.23 were sub-
mitted and x»ecommended to the City Council for

payments

Pire Alarm-— Capital $289.00 :
Ourrent '513,93  $802,93

Fire Departmert 13: lhg‘:éo

Respectfully submlitted

H.E. Rains
CHATRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Rains,
geconded by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted

and accounts pald., Motion passed.

161




_Dec, 16th, 1926

/ /
CLIY HOME AND T, B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts chavgeable
to the Oity Home $7,747.00, and to the T.B.Hospital
42,475,338 |

Halifax, N.S. Dec.ly~26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council,

Gentlemeni-
The Charities Committee met this

| day and beg to submit the following reports
. MEMBERS PRESENT- The Ohairman,Alderman Hubley,Drysdale,
e Daw,8anford and Gastonguay.

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS, K NOVEMBER,L926,AMOUNT $7,747,00

.A City Home accounts for the month
of November 1926, amounting to $7747.00 are recommended
for payment. . .

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS,NOVEMBER 1926, AMOUNT
$2u75,33

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts
for the month of November 1926, amounting to $2475.33
are recommended for payment,

Respectfully submitted

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,
gseconded by Alderman Sanford that the report be

adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed.,

~462-

{
4
e
i
oy
Alv'v'
W
g
e
/,1'
7
¥
By
e
oF
&
Rt
H
£
£
R
hox
]
3
[
Ha
145
e
B
A
e
L
£23
SE
¥
b
i
I
dig
}x
5
S
i




A e U T e i i B e L s gt e s et ) )

Dec. 16th, 1996

/

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health

Board, recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $1,745.17

Halifex, N.S. Dec. 16-26

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemeng-

' At a meeting of the Oity Health
Board held on Wednesday, December 15th, 1926, the

following named accounts amounting to $1,745.17
were passed as correct and are recommended for pay-

ment,

Respectfully yours
| Arthur C.Pettipas
SECRETARY O.H.B,

Moved by Alderman Shannon,
geconded by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted,

and accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

OITY PRISON ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Oity Prison

Oommittee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $1,152,023

Halifax, N.S. Deo. 9th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlement= At a meeting of the Oity Prison
Oommittee held this day, the attached list of accounts

463




Dec, 16th, 1926

e p—

amounting to $1,1 2;02 was p&ssed as correct and re-
commended to the gity Oouncil for payment,

Your Committee submit the report of the
Governor for the month of November showing there were

thirty- three prisoners in custody= t
and ten females, y= twenty three males

Respectfully submitted

I.E, Sanford
CHAIRMAN

Halifax, N.S.
City Prison

Chairman ;
and Members of City Prison Committees.
Gentlemeni-

I beg to submit the report of the Oity
Prison for month ending November 30th,1926 as follows$

Number admitted during month e ight males and four
females . Number discharged six males and two females,
Number in custody Nov.30th, 1926, Twenty-three males
and ten females a total of thirty three inmates.

' Inoluded in this number there are S
five males and four females convicted under the N,8. T

Act, at this date last year there were forty four in
custody made up of thirty five men and nine women,

Respectfully submitted

George Grant
GOVERNOR,

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded
by Alderman Drysdale, that the report be adopted,

and accounts paig; Motion passed.

POLIOE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Police Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 87,587.77%

-6l




Dec. 16th, 1926

Halifax, W,S8,
Dec. 1st 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and 04ty Council., ’

Gentlemen: .

| | At a meeting of the Poli
Committee held on the 13th da? of Decemberc§926
the following accounts emounting to $7,587.77 ’
were exemined found correct and recommended for

payment,
Respectfully submitted,

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR & CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Daw,seconded
by Alderman Reins, that the report be adopted and

accounts paid., Motion passed.

/

LIBRARY OOMMITTEE ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Library
Committee recommending for payment accounts amount-
ing to $652.81, and recommending the tender of
Phillips and Marshall for binding of bookss

City Hall, ‘
Halifax, N.S. Dec. 15-26

Hie Worship the Mayor and
0ity Council,

Gentlemen=
A meeting of the Library

Committee was held this day, Those presenk being
Alderman Power ,Chairman, Halliday and McCarthy.,
Accounts amounting to $652.81 were examined, found

correct and recommended for payment.

L} 55me




Dec. 16th, 1926

. Tenders for binding from T.C.Allen
& Company, H, Blakeney, and Phillips and Marshall
were considered, It was unanimously recommended
that the tender of Phillips & Marshall be accepted
Respectfully submitted

John J, Power
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

CAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS

Read report of Camp Kill Cemetery
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $1,031,6U3

Oommittee Roon,
Oity Hall,Dec,13-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemeng-—-

At a meeting of the Committee

of Camp Hill Cemetery held this day, the attached
list og acocounts amounting to $1,03i;64 wes submitted
and recommended to the City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted

I.E, Sanford
OHAIRMAN

-lU56~

ST vt

e e e g e e o]

I ey R

-

et i

LY




[ =

Dec, 16th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded
" by Alderman McDuff, that the report be adopted, and

accounts paids. Motion passed.

/

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens ,Parks and Common recammending for payment
accounts chargeable to Fleming Park $71.69 and to
Public Gardens $566.21: |

Mayorts Office,

Oity Hall,

Dec.10th, 1926
His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemens-

At a meeting of the Committee on

Gardens, Parks and Common held this day, the

attached 1list of accounts were passed as correct and
recommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment:

Flemihg Park 21.69
Public Gardens

Respectfully submitted

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded
by Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed

/

OITY HOME TENDERS FOR VEGETABLES
Read report of the Oharities

Oommittee covering tenders for the supply of potatoes

and turnips to the Oity Home and T.B.Hospitall

467~

X
2



Dec. 16th, 1926

Halifax, N.S, Nov. 18th, 19246

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemene

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report:

MEMBERS PRESENT the Chairman, Alder-
man Sanford, Daw, Drysdale, Hubley and Gastonguay.

Tenders were opened for supplying
the City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital with 1200
?us?éh of Potatoes and 100 Bushels of Turnips, as
ollowss

Wentzells Ltd. Potatoes,Calicos «89 per bus
Turnips .60

J.R. Pineo Potatoes,Reds 1,00
do Calicos = ,95 "
Turnips 60 1

Ideal Dairy Ltd. Potatoes, Calicos .86 "
Turnips 60 M

Nickerson & Crease

Limited~ Potatoes,Reds. 94 "
do Calicos 83 1
Turnips 60"

‘The tender of Nickerson and Orease
Limited being the lowest was accepted and is recommended
to Council for approval,

Respectfully submitted
B,A.Weston,
CHATRMAN

~Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded

by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion

passed. j/

JOSEPH HOWE SOHOOL
LOAN FOR SANITARY IMPROVEMENTS

Read report of the Finance

committee covering tender for a loan of §$11,320,00

for sanltary improvements at Joseph Howe School:

-8~




Dec, 16th, 1926

OCommittee Room,
City Hall,
Dec, 15-26

Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemens-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the City Treasurer submits tenders re-
celved in response to advertisement for a loan of

$11,320,00 to pay for sanitary improvements at Joseph
Howe School as follows$-

Messrs,Johnston & Ward- b 30year stock- 100.52%
b 8tock 30 year 92.76%

Eastern Securities Oo; 2? -30 year stock 99.8}%

% - 92,83
W.F.Mahon & Co. Eg? 30 year stock 99.78
b 92.09
Royal Securities 3@%’ 30 year stock 99,16
J.C. McIntosh o = 30 year stock 99.13
- 91,63

Your Committee consider the offer
of Messrs Johnston& Ward of 100,52 for 5%~ 30 years
stock to be the most advantageous to the City and
recommend the sald tender for acceptance.

Your Committee further recommend
that the accompanying Resolution authorizing the issue
of stock of the City of Halifax to an amount sufficient
to produce the sum of $11,320,00 be adopted.

Respectfully submitted

B.A.Weston,
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded

by Alderman Power that the report be adopted. Motion

passed,

The following Resolution is
submitteds-

-469-




Dec, 16th, 1926

WHEREAS Messrs. Johnston & Wa¥fd have
offered to lend the City of Halifax
$11,320,00 under the authority of
Section 901 City Charter for the pur-
pose of providing modern sanitary
additions to the Josdph Howe School
at the rate of 100,52 of par, the stock
to be of the Consolidated Fund 1905,
to bear interest at the rate of 5%
per annumj to be dated January lst
1927, and to be repayable on the 1lst
day of January 1957.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the
said sums be borrowed for the purposes
in this resolution recited; that the
offer of Messrs.,Johnston & Ward be
accepted and that stock of the City of
Halifax sufficlent to produce the said
sum of $11,320,00 be issued by the City
Treasurer ( Sec., 345 cc) therefor.

g Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by

oVyﬁ::p~Alderman Power and passed unanimously,

- J
w ’3 8,55 otclock p.m.

(Alderman Smeltzer artives and takes

his seat 1n79uncil)

FIRE DEPARTMENT TENDERS FOR RUBBER BOOTS

Read report of the Committee of Fire-

o
i

ntge,

Pt
h

wards covering tenders for twelve pairs of Rubber Boots

for the Departments

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
Dec.13,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Oouncil.

Gentlemengi= - |

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the following tenders for 12
pairs Rubber Boots were considered,

Dominion Rubber Co.(mar) Ltd. Peerless Storm-

King @ $6.20
do Pilgrim K.60
Outta Percha & Rubber Co.,Ltd Stormking 5e60

470-

2SS e A S T e v o = T 2

2

A Sl b e Y o S Pt Tt gt T

s




Dec. 16th, 1926

Gutta Percha & Rubber L td. Hip Boots 85, 85

R.E.Blois Peerless Stormking 6400
do " (straights) 6400
do TUff Foot 5.50

Your Committee recommend that the
Tender of R.E.Blois for the purchase of 12 pairs Mens
Peerless Stormking (Duck lining) $6.00 per pair be
accepted, .

Respectfully submitted

H.E, Rains
OHAIRMAN,
i
i Moved by Alderman Rains,seconded
i LWV”7/ by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted, Motion

passed. J/

WATER SUPPLY-WATER SHED
ROCKOLIFFE HEIGHTS LAND COMPANY-

Read report of the Committee on

Works and City Engineer recommending the purchase of
land on the Water shed of the Water Supply owned by
the Rockcliffe Heights Land OCompanys

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Dec.16-26

LANDS ON WATERSHED

His Worship the Mayor
and 041ty Council,

Birss-
At a meeting of the Works

Committee held on November 24th, Mr. L.A.Forsythe
representing the Rockcliffe Heights Land Oompany,ﬁimited

a portion of whose lands are slituated on the Watershed

of Long Lake and Ohain Lakes, interviewed the Committee
stating that as he was leaving the Clity permanently,

he was desirious of re-opening negotiations for the

sale of said lands to the Oity which was under consideration

471

" el e e
cdons i k.
SR L e et
PR LT




[
S
o

X
s
3
4
P
)

)

Dec, 16th, 1926

in 1921, but broken off on account of not being able
to arrive at a price satisfactory to the Oompany the
City Engineer and City Solicitor were requested to
report on the matter and a meeting of the Works
Committee held on the 8th instant, the former sub-
mitted a report which is attached hereto.

A t a further meeting held on the 15th
instant, the report of the City Solicitor in connection
with several points raised by Mr. Forsythe and also
as to whether any surplus in the Water Emergency Fund
over $20,000,00 provided under Chapter 77 of the
Aots of 1921, can be appropriated for improvement of
the water supply, was submitted, In answer to the
last named question, he replied as follows}-

"I see no reason why the sum referred
to should not be used for the pur-
chase of lands for the improvements
of the watershed the sum of
$20,000,00 provided in the Acts of
1921, Chapter 77, has been reached
and a considerable sum of interest
has accumulated on same'

It was moved by Alderman Daw, and
geconded by Alderman Hubley and passed unanimously
that the Rockcliffe Heights Land Company be offered
without prejudice the sum of $9,000,00 for all lands
owned by them on the Watershed of Long Lake and Chain
Lakes as lald down on the plan prepared by the City
Engineery

Attached hereto is a communication
from the Rockcliffe Heights Land Company agreeing
to accept the sum of $9,000,00 for the lands in

question,

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

Oity Engineer's Office
Halifax, N.S. Dec. &-25

LAND ON WATERSHED
OF LAKES-ROCKOLIFFE HEIGHTS

LAND COMPANY

His Worship the Mayor

Slri- At a meet ing of the Committee on
Works held on the 24th ult., Mr. L.A.Forsyth appeared
asking that the question of the Oity's acquiring

lands owned by the Rookcliffe Heights Land Company
situated on

~l472-




Dec, 16th, 1926

the watersheds of Long Lake and Chain Lake be re-
opened,

| The property in question was for-

merly known as the Kline Property and lies between
Chain Lakes and Long Lake and the portion required

is shown on the accompanying plan No.5931, In 1919

the building lots which were in this property were ad-
vertised for sale, A letter was written the owners
drawing their attentim to Section 675 of the City
Charter notifying them that the City would do all )
in its power to prevent the erection of any dwelling j
houses on the watershed of the Lakes. The above ;
section provides that no person shall place or per- ;
mit to escape upon any land on the watershed any 7
matter or thing of an offensive or deleterious f
nature, or calculated to impair the quality of the ¢
water for use for domestic purposes.,

In 1920 the Company approached
the City and offered to sell the lands, The price
quoted was considered unreasonably high and was not
accepted , After further negotiations on November
3rd, the Committee on Works decided to write the
Rockoliffe Heights Land Co.,, offering them without
prejudice the sum of $10,000, for all the lands owned
by them on the watershed, This offer was rejected
by the Company.

e N T T e T e Fg gt

e T =L T,

There can be very little question
of the advisability of the Oity's owning the property
in the immediate vicinity of the lakes forming part
of its water supply, and as opportunity offered, such &
property has in the past been bought. ;

T A R N B e 0 gt s g

It 1s true that the section of
the Oharter quoted above, apparently gives sufficient
rotection, but this would not be to the same extent {
as if the property were actually owned by the City. f

Under the present finanocisl
situation, the Oity is practically barred from making !
any heavy capital expenditure, but I can see no objeotion §
to discussing the question of price with Mr. Forsyth, ]
and if 1t is considered reasonable and within the means i
of the Oity, it would be advisable to acquire the lands,
There are aoproximately 380 acres of land belonging :
to the Company on the watershed. 5

Respectfully submitted

H.,W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

/// Halifax N.S. Dec. 16th,1926

A.F.Messervey, Esq.,
Olerk of Works
Halifax,

Dear Siri- With reference to the resolution ﬁ
passed at the Board of Works meeting held yesterday ]

473~

.
'




Dec. 1l6th, 1926

\

to offer clients represented by me the sum of $9000, 00

for that portion of the John Kline property situated

on the Water-shed of the COity Water supply as defined

by the Oity Engineerts plan, containing, if my memory

serves me right, some three hundred and eighty acres,

I may say that my clients, who comprise all those having

any interest in this land or in the mortgage, are

willing to accept this proposition and to give the Oity
0

title for the sum mentioned, namely $9000,
Yours very truly,

L.A.Forsyth.

By unanimous consent of Council
;Ab' the consideration of this report is deferred until

the next meeting of Council,

9,05 ofclock p.m, (Alderman Gastonguay arrives and
takes his seat in Council)

/

WATER SUPPLY-SALE OF TIMBER ON WATERSHED

3
R
¥
By
1
R
1,
Ay
¥
\
B2
»
1
\
¥
{
i b
Y
A
\
X
f
y
{;
1
B
B
<
i
3
b
|
\
9{
;l

Read report of the City Engineer

e e T 9

recommending the sale of timber at the Birch Cove on

Watershed of water supply to Moirs Limitaed for the
sum of $165,00y

Oity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S,
Dec. 16-26

SALE OF TIMBER TO MOIRS LTD,

Hie Worship the Mayor.

Plri- I have an offer fromdggir:thgi%
buy some standing timber on land owned by the y

23 thg Biroch Oove watershed., This land is part of a

property purchased in 1917 with a view to acquiring

all the land on the watershed of the lakes forming

the 0ity's water supply. The partioular part on which

the timber is situated is not on the watershed.

47l




BT

22

Dec. 16th, 1926

I have had an expert timber cruiser
examined the land and timber thereon and he reports

that there 1s a small area of about twelve acressin
extent on which there is standing about 50,000 feet
board measure, of fair quality spruce and fir if cut

to six inch limit on the stump and is worth about
$3.,00 per thousand.

The Moirs have a contractor cutting
on leased land immediately adjoining this who are
%ust about finished their work, and they offer

165,00 for the timber above mentioned,

The City paid $300,00 for the whole
lot and it would seem to me that for various reasons
this offer should be accepted and the amount re-
ceived credited to water construction fund from wich
the money was taken originally to pay for the property.

If this timber were on the watershed
I would strongly oppose its being ocut down, but as it
1s not, it would seem to be good business to accept
the offer,

Respectfully submitted
H.W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Power that this report be referred to the
Committee on Works for consideration and report,

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Russell, seconded by Alderman McDuff that the report
of the Oity Epgimer be adopted,.and the offer of
Moirs Limited accepted.

Amendment put and passed eight

voting for the same and seven against it as followsi-

FOR THE AMENDMENT ' AGAINST IT

Alderman Russell . Alderman Weston
Shannon Hubley
Sanford R?ins
Balliday O'Toole
Gastonguay Power
McDuff S8meltzer
Dyysdale Daw- 7

Robinson- 8




CITY HOME AND T, B. HOSPITAL
MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charities
Committee showing the number of inmates in the City
Home and T.B.Hospital during the month of Novembers

Halifax, N,S., Dec.ll-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeng =
| The Oharities Committee met this
day and beg to sutmit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT The Chairmen,
Aldermen Hubley,Drysdale, Daw,Sanford, and Gastonguay.

ggr. REPORT, CITY HOME NOV, 1926, NUMBER OF INMATES

The Superintendents report shows
that during the month of November 1926, there were
7 persons admitted into the City Home, & were discharged
and 1 died, Of the number admitted 1 was chargeable
to the Province and 6 to the City.

A The total number of inmates

ha November 30th, 1926 was 271, made up of 153 men and
118 women, On the same date last year there were
157 men, 132 women and 3 children a total of 292,

SUPT. REPORT T. B. HOSPITAL, NOV. 1926, NUMBER OF
PATIENTS U5

The Buperintendents report shows

that during the month of November 1926, there were
5 patients admitted into the City Tuberculosis Hoepital,
2 men, 2 women and 1 child, 2 women were discharged

and 2 men and 3 women died.

The total number of patients

November 30th, 1926 was U5, made up of 21 men, 22
women and32 cﬁildren. On tﬁe same date last year there

were 14 men and 16 women a total of 3k.

Respeotfully submitted
B.A.Weston,

FILED CHAIRAN

= 76w




Dec. 16th, 1926

MARKET STREET TRAFFIO

Read report of the Committee omn
Laws and Privileges on the application for an amend-
ment to the traffic Ordinance exempting both sides
of Market S8treet between Duke and Buckingham Street

- from the Provisions of the Traffic Ordinanceg

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Dec. 15-26

His Worship the Mayor
and City Council,

Gentlement-

o At a meet ing of the Committee on
L Laws and Privileges held this day the attached extract
of Minutes from City Oouncil meeting of 16th day of
September 1926 re Market Street Traffic was submitteds

After consideration of the matter’
your Committee are of the unanimous opinion that re-
quest should not be entertained.

Respectfully submitted

B.W.Russell,
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Russell,
seconded by Alderman Power that the report be adopted,

Motion passed.

/

FIRES THEIR OAUSES AND LOSSES
Read report of the Committee of

Firewards covering report of Ohief Churchill re Fires

their oauses and losses during the month of November.

iy -




Dec. 16th, 1926

Committee Room,
City Hall |
Dec. 13-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens~

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached report of
Ohief Ohurchill re Fires their causes and losses
during the month of November was submitted and
ordered to be forwarded to the Oity Councilfor
its information.

Respectfully submitted

H.E, R&ins’
OHAIRMAN

Halifax, Dec. 13-26
Board of Firewards.

Gentlemeni=

During the month of November there
were 30 alarms from the following causes$

Chimneys 20,epontaneoue ignition2,
sprinkler system 1, false 3, hot ashes 1, defective
wiring 1, sparks 1, incendiarism 1,

Property at risk $213, 750,00

Insurance Losses $3,242,00 f

Losses not insured 3500 :
L

. | |

Respectfully submitted

J.W. Churchill,
OHIEF OF DEPARTMENT,

FILED

478~




Dec,16th, 1926

/

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT

Read report Supervisor of Coal
Weighers for the month of November 1926 showing
that the permenent Weighers received $110,01 in fees

during the month for their services.

FILED
-/

CITY AUDIIOR'S REPORT RE TAX COLLECTIONS
FOR NOVEMBER

b o

Read report of the City
Auditor covering Statement of Tax Collections during
the month of November 1926%

Oity Auditor's Office,
Halifax, N.S, Dec.l6-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Dear 8iri-
RE TAX COLLECTIONS

I enclose herewith my usual

monthly statement of Tax Colleotions during the
month of November and the outstandings as at 30th
November last and supplement same with the following

further information.

Te Collections on aooguntiof
back vears taxes during the month under review 1ln-
cludiig those in respect of the year ending 30th
April last amounted to $35,344.59 as compared with
$39,946,32 for the previous month.

The following is a comparisan
of the Oollections on account of back years taxes
this year as oompared with last yeari |

=179~




: *—‘\

Dec.16th, 1926

1925 1926
Colleotions for six
months to 30 Oct. $276,721,65 $309,184,13
November Collections 3150;0;28 o 33,2#4.;2
y(IL1e9 »D28.

which shows that although there is a falling off of l
$15,725.69 in the collection of back years taxes

this November as compared with the same month last
year still the collections on account of these

taxes for the seven months to 30th November last are
$16,736,79 better than last year. I would point
out that during the last three mohths the collections
of back years taxes have been falling off as com-
pared with la st year and furthermore if there is not
an improvement in the collections of these taxes this
present month our collections are likely to be less
than la st year by the end of December, as the
collections of December 1925 were much larger than
our present monthly collections.

. n =

The collections on account of the taxes
of the Current Civie Year during November amounted
to $27,607.09. The Collections on account of
Current Years Taxes compare with kst year as follows;

1925 1926

Collections for six mohths )
ending 31 Oct. $1,114,258, 43 $1,141,430,58 :

12h, 00 27,607, 09

e

November Oollectiong ?
i

whioch shows that there is an increase this year in
the collection of ourrent taxes for the seven months

ending 30th November of $27,65u.24,

It will therefore be seen that although
the back and current years tax colleotions, together
are $15,243,60 kss this November than the same month
last. year, still these Collectlons for the seven
months to 30th November last are $i4l,391,03 better

this year than last, |

- You will observe that tger: is st%ll
136, 41 remaining uncollected of the taxes o

§ﬁ§761310 Year ending 30th April last which arrears
are not embraced in our Tax Refunding Scheme and which
sum will have to be repaid the City's Bankers whether
collected or not, It is alarming to note that the
collections on account of this years taxes during (11
November were only $15,376,74s F urther there is s

~olt3 0




TS
Dec. 16th, 1926

L

the large sum of $ﬂ18,669;65 outstanding for the
Ourrent Year with Collections last month of Only

$27,607,09 and only five months remaining of the
Oivic Year,

I cannot impress upon you too strongly
the seriousness of this situation as whatever is
not collected on acoount of these taxes will have
to be provided by additional taxation at a later
date. In this regard I would state there is alregdy
evidence of other heavy oharges to go into future es-
timates apart from this, especially in connection
with settlement of our Explosion Damages resulting
from the pending adjustment of the Relief OCommission,

: Yours truly,
- HYF Glase,
OITY AUDITOR,

STATEMENT OF TAX COLLECTIONS
e AS AT 30th NOVEMBER, 1926

General Tax Arrears prior o 30th April 1924

Balance a8 at 31 October 1926 $1,070,813,23
Less .
Oash Oollections during month.-of
November %%22 - 15,057, 40 | |
Written o o Reserve 3 o
& Defalcation account _ 1,074,78 16,132,18

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 30th Nov.,

1926 _vears prior to April 30th, 1924 g 1.o§u,6s§1io§

General Tax Arrears year ending 30th

Apzil 1925

Balance as at 31 October 1926 8261,305,68

ess
F Oash Collections during nmonth

of November 1926~ u,91q,;i+5

Written off to Reserve. ___3%1.1&0 4 ol1;8
Total Tax Arrears ou$standing 50th $256,§63.3§
November 1926 year 192l-25 .

T




e ——————

Dec, 16th, 1926

General Tax Arrears year ending 30th April 1926

Balance as at 31 Oct, 1926 | $ll2 524, 49

Less - Cash Oollections during

month of November

1926 - $15,376.74

Written off to ', .

Reserve 11,34 15,3%88,08
Total Tax arrears outstanding 30th "
November 1926~ year 1925/6 Su27,136,41

Total Arrears of Back Years General Taxes :

&t _30th November 1926 as above 1.738,181,29

General Taxes for Ourremt Year ending

30th April 127
Balance as at 31 Oot. 1926 $746,276. 74

Less Cash COollections during month of

November 1926 ; 27,607.09

Total Taxes outstanding 30th November
1926~ for Current Year ending 30th

April 1927 $718,669.65
Poll Tax for Current Year ending 30th

ril 192 — ]
Total Estimated Poll Tax 2,308,00

Qutstanding 31lst Oct, 1926
Less Cash Collections during month

of Bwember 1926 _____275.00
Total Estimated Poll Tax outstanding 30th ]
November 1926 2,033,00

Dog Tax Current Year ending 30th April 1927

Total Oollected in exoegs of estimates

for year at 31 Qot. 1926 505, 05
Add Oash Oollected in November — I, 00

Total Oollected in excess of Estimates for

Year M




1

Dec. 16th, 1926

WATER RATES & TAXES

AAAAAA

Total outstanding at 31 Oct. 1926  $168 826,34
| &.039,

Add-Additional charges . Eg 6?
. : ’ .

Less ~Oash Collections during
month of November 21,719.27

Total Water Rates outstanding 30th

November 1926 $155,146,76

Total Cash Collections on account of
above rates and taxes for month of

November 1926 $84,949.95

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Hubley that the consideration of this report
be deferred, and that a Special meeting of Council
be called to consider the same on Thursday Evening

 December 30th, at 8 o*clock,

Motion put and lost four voting

for the same and twelve against it es follows$

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Hubley Alderman Weston
Power Russéll
Smeltzer Shannon
Daw- U4 Sanford

Halliday
Gastonguay
MacDuff
McCarthy
Rains
Ot'Toole |
Drysdale
Robinson- 12

His Worship the Mayor ordered
that the report be filed.

~l4g3-




...
RERTE

Dec. 16th, 1926

/

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the 0Oity Auditor
covering statements of Departmental Appropriations

as at October 31st, 19263

City Auditor's Office,
Halifax, N.S,
Dec. 1l6th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemen:-

I enclose herewith the usual
statements of Departmental Appropriations, copies
of which have already been supplied the Heads of
Departments,

You are no doubt aware of the
state of the Fire Department Maintenance Appro-
priation, I understand the Fire Department are
taking this matter up with you direot,

Yours truly,

H.F, Glass,
CITY AUDITOR.,

-

=~

INFECTIOUS DISEASE AND ISOLATION HOSPITAL

e

Read report of the City Health
Board notifying the Oity Council that the Board pro-
poses to spend money as authorized under Sub-
geotion 2, Section 9, Chapter 8%, Acts 1925 for the
purposes of controlling and wiping out the outbreak

of infectious diseases in Halifax}




&

Dec. 16th, 1926

Halifax, N.S, Dec, 16-26

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of 0ity Counoil,

Gentlemenie 4
. | Acting on instructions from the City |
Health Board, I herewith report in brief on the exist-

ing situation with respect to an outbreak of Infectious
Diseases in the Oity of Halifax.

Statistics for November compiled by
the City Health Department,  shows the following number
of infectious diseases reporteds

Scarlet fever 25

Diphtheria 17
Tuberculosis e
Measles 33
Thphoid Fever 1

The situation since then has not
improved as statistics compiled by this Department
of the number of infectioms diseases reported clearly
shows by the following tables

Diphtheria’ ”)
German Measles 79
Scarlet Fever 10
Chicken Pox 2
Whooping Cough 28

Several deaths have resulted from
these diseases during the past two months

The Oity Health Board is not in a
position to properly care for those duffering from
Infectious Diseases, especlally those in poor families
The reason is that the Isolation Hospital is in such
a dilapidated state of repair that not more than
five patients can with safety be accommodatdd, This
gerious condition was reported to the City Council
in the spring of this year when a special report was |
submitted pointing out the hazards to which the patients
and the staff were subjected during the winter. 8ince
then the situation has become far worse.

During the co%pagatigely ::ldfenap
the Hospital had to he abandoned; patients
ggggp;fng certa?n rooms had to be removed owing to
the uninhabitable state of the building and the
impossibility of keeping the wards at a reasonable
temperature of heat. In fact the building is 1ni
suoh & bad condition that even with the furnace going
full blast a part of the heating system became frozen

L5




Dec,16th, 1926

The acting COity Medical Officer,
Dr. Almon, and the matron in charge have repeatedly
complained of the ocondition of the building.

In view of the fact that hospital
accommodation cannot be afforded to certain patients
suffering from Infectious Diseases it is impossible
for the Health Department to comtrol the spread of
it as the ordinary precautions cannot be enforced in
apartment and tenement houses., Several'very dis-
tressing cases requiring hospital treatment have come
to the attention of the Department and on several

0 occasions requests for admittance has had to be
i refused, Thie is well known to the Medical men
i : of Halifax,

It is essential that temporary
repalrs as previously recommended, be made to the
Hoepital, otherwise it is possible that the entire
building may have to be abandoned for the treatment
of patients during the present winter,

It is estimated that $200,00 will
be required to make the repailrs necessary,

Funde are also badly needed to
buy Diphtheria Anti-toxin absolutely essential .
for use of patients in poor femilies if they are to
enjoy a minimum measure of protection to insure
recovery and guard against loss of life., The supply
has long since been exhausted and it is known that
patients have suffered as a result, Practitioners
can substantiate this,

The existing situation is &
gerious one and requires the exercise of every pre-
ceution to deal with it in an effective and stisfactory

manner,
Respectfully submitted

Arthur 0.Pettipas
SECRETARY C,H.B,

01ty Health Board

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen - At a meeting of the Oity Health

neld on Wednesday December 15th, 1926 a serious
gg%ﬁ&tion with respect to an outbreak of Infectious
Diseases in Halifax, was disoussed with a view of de-
ciding what proper steps ghould be taken to cope with

it.

- g6~

—




—‘

Dec, 16th, 1926

It was disclosed that the regular
appropriations made no provision to deal with an
epdemic as it is cared for under authority of Sub-

Section 2, Bection 9, Ohapter &3, Acts 1925, which
reads as follows} |

the amount so appropriated is required by reason of
the outbreak or threatened outbreak of any epidemic
disease in the City, the Board, may, for that purpose,
expend an amount not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars
in addition to the amount so appropriated, and the
Council may on the request of the Board grant such
further reasonable amount as it deems fit, and any
gmounts so expended may be borrowed by the City and
repald as directed in the next succeeding sub-Section
For the purpose of dealing with any request of

the Board under this section a meeting of the Council
may be summoned forthwith and two days notice thereof
shall not be required®,

i
"If any expenditure in addition to 1
|
|

The Board instructed me to forward
for your information a copy of the following Resolution
which was unanimosly passed

WWHEREAS in view of the fact :
that the City is at present suffering from an out-
break ¢f Infectious Diseases of serious proportion
which threatens to become epidmmlc.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED
that the City Council be notified that the Board proposes
to spend money as authorized under Sub-Section 2,
Section 9, Chapter 83, Acts 1925, for the purpose of
controlling and wiping out such conditions re-ferred
to in the attached report"

Respectfully submitted

Arthur C.Pettipas
SEORETARY |

FILED

Alderman Daw, owing to the urgency
of the matter, on behalf of the City Health Board
appeals to the Council, and requests that the City

Engineer prepare plans for an Infectious Disease Hospital

on the 0ity Home property Morris Street without further

delay.

Ty .




Dec. 16th, 1926

N

=

]

ATER METER BILL 105 ALMON STREET

Read report Committee on Works and

City Enginer re Water Meter Bill 105 AlmonStreet:

Oity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S,
‘Nov. 2bth, 1926
105 _Almon St.-Water Bill
His Worship the Mayor.

Sirt-

, 1L beg to report on the attached
letter from Miss B.A.MacDonald claiming that she
should not be compelled to pay large water bills

i for the past few years on the ground that the bills
E were never rendered her,

i I find that in making up the new

i water ledger in the Works Department that these pre-
mises were charged in the Collector's old ledger to

a Mr.Cross who lives next door., Bills and notice of
the large consumption were sent to him and no notice
we.s taken of them, The error was not discovered
until lately when the Olerk of Works sent instructions
that the water would be turned off for non-payment.
Mr, Cross then notified him that he was not the owner,
The bills as follow, were then sent Miss MacDonald,

Meter Rates from Aug.1922 to Sept.1l922 U6

5 do Sept.1922 to Mar 1923 19,78

) do Mar, 1923 to Sept.l192 39.18

e do Sept.1923 to Mar., 1% 3,86

. do Mar, 1924 to Oct. 1924 5,25
do Oct. 1924 to Apr. 1925 1,

do Apr, 1925 to Oct, 192 1,58

do Oot. 1925 to Apr, 192 .80

Miss MeocDonald states that she is
willing to pay the amount of last year's rates §2,38
for each of the previous years unpaid.

The total amount of the bills

arainst the property is $72.50 included in which will
bg noticed apvegy large consumption for the two half
years, one ending March 1923 and the other Sept. 1923

At this late date 1t is difficult
to make any intelligent report of the cause of the
large consumption during this period,

It is unfortunate that the error

occurred, at the same time, the property owner knew

ter was being supplied to the premises and
2ﬁ§§e¥§re that there would be charged against the property

=48~

EEsesssssssssee




b

54¢!’7 L
Xl

Dec, 16th, 1926

Under the law I am unabl
any reduction in the bill, e to recommend

Respectfully submitted

H,W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,
Halifax, N,.S,
Dec, 1Kk=-26

105 ALMON STREET,WATER METER ACCOUNTS

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council,

Sirss- .
| At a meeting of the Works Committee
held on the 8th inst., the City Engineer submitted a

report in connection with Water Meter Accounts for
the above mentioned premises.

It was decided to recommend to
Oouncil that owing to Special Oircumstances, that
the bills for four years be reduced to $2.38 for
each year, that being the amount oharged for the
last year in question.
Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee

on Works beV?ﬂOpted. Motion passed

WATER METER BILL 39 BAUER STREET
_ .

Read report Committee on Works and

0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 39 Bauer Street:

~4g9~

S



Dec, 16th, 1926

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. .
Nov.lst 1926

39 BAUER STREET
WATER BILL

His Worship the Mayor,

Siri-

I beg to report on the attached water
Bill for the premises # 39 Bauer Street claimed to
be excdssive, that the geriod complained of is the
half year ending April 1926, and the amount of the
bill for the water consumed is $43.70, The monthly
consumption during the period was as follows}

1925 Nov. 30th, 1,300
Dec, -
1926 Jan, -
Feb., Uth 77,500 Tap and Closet
| Wasting (N) 17-2-26
Mar, 1l2th House Locked
Apr. 22nd 145,300 Tap and cloget Wasting
2

pipe burst (N) 27-U4-

The owner states that on receipt

of Notices in February and April he had a plumber
repair the taps and closet and the receipted bills
submitted would show that this statement is correct.
Under these circumstances it would appear to be a
case for the Committee to exercise its discretion
and I would recommend that the consumption at these
premises be reduced to an average of 5,000 gallons
per month from December to April

Respectfully submitted
H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office

ﬁ 29 Bauer 8t.,-Water Account

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council.,

Sirgi=
; At a meeting of the Works Commlttee

held on the 15th inst., the City Engineer submitted

a report on Water Bill for premises 39 Bauer 8t.

for half year ending April 1926, which is attached
hereto, also bill, The Committee approved of the report
and recommend ed it to Oouncil for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

~490.




Qec . 16th, 1926

-
/‘Af(' Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

;»vV,iyv’;:ﬁwAlderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee on

V
c
Cv

H

07 [/5 Works be adopted. Motion passed

JATER METER BILL 249 BRUNSWICK STREET

Read report Committee on Works and

01ty Engimer re Water Meter Bill 249 Bpunswick St

Oity Engineert's Office,
Halifeax, N,S,
Nov. 16th, 1926

249 Brunswick St.-
Weter Bill

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs

I beg to report on the attached
watér bill for the premises # 249 Brunswick Street
claimed to be excessive, that the amount of the bill
is §122,62 of which $83,98 is for arrears. A re-
duction was made in the bills for this property in
August 1923, The consumption for the past half year
complained of was as follows:

7% Nov. 6 1,200
Dec. 8 7,100

1926 Jan.ll 50,000 W.C.We
Feb.1l2 59,500
Mar.25 56,200
Apr.29 5,700

There was a large consumption
during January, February and March. The consumption
for the subsequent two months was larger and I am
unable to recommend any reduction in the bill,

Respectfully submitted
H.W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office
Halifax, N.S.

249 Brunswiock St-
Water Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor and
City Oouncill.,

Sirss At a meeting of the Works

491~

IlllllllllllllIllIIlllllllllllllllllIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



Dec. l6th, 1926

Committee held on the &th instant, the City Engineer
submitted a report on Water Meter Bill for the above

gggtégned premises,for half year ending April 1926

It was decided to recommend to Qouncil
that the consumption for January,February and March,

amounting to 165,700 gallons be reduced %o 100,000

gallons,
Respectfully submitted
A.F Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS
‘gf .A%”?( | Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

5b””LV¢w““v’Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee

p o /

WATER METER BILL 1-1} Oharles St.

Read report Committee on Works and

01ty Engimer re Water Meter Bill 1-1} Charles Street:

Oity Engineer's Office
Halifax, N.S.

1-y§ Oharles St. Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor
Siri- |

it I beg to report on the attached
{ or the premises lf~1} Oharles Street

’ g%:§;egi%% ge excesgive, that.yhe period complained
' of is the half year ending Apfil 1926, and thzh .
amount of the bill for water consumed during tg
period is $25.40. There are also arrears 9mounh ng

: to 849,56, The record of consumption during tli )
é period complained of and subsequently 1s as followss

{92




Dec, 16th, 1926

1926 gct. g§~ 1#,?88 ?ew)Meter :
‘ oV, > N) 25=11-2 |
Dec, 22 2,300 W.0.Wasting ° :

1926 Jan, 23 18,000
Feb, 20 2k, 600 {

Yar, 23 2li,000 |

Apr, 23 18,000 ;

Yoy 22 18,400 W.0.Wasting i

June 23 11,300 " ", W, )

Aug, 24 18,000 ( N) 1-9-23 §

Sept. 23 2,800

Oct, 22 2,700 | |

)

It will be seen that there has been a g

]

continuous consumption at these premises from November
1925 to August 1926, due apparently to a leeky closet.

I can see no reason for recommending
any reduction in the bill,

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Ee S SAN ST S

SR o
—c

Respectfully submitted I

=

Halifax, N.S,
Dec.15-26

BN Gr T e

City Works Office l

His Worship the Mayor and
Cyty Council,

L-Lk Oharles 8t.Water Consumption f
i

Sirsg-
‘ At a meeting of the Works Committee

held on the8th instant, the 0ity Engineer submitted
a report on Water consumption for the above mentioned

remises amounting to 66,600 gallons during the l
!

o

——

‘gonths of January. February and March, It was declded
to recommend to Oouncil that sald amount be reduced

ene-third,

Respectfully submitte d

A.F.Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS

g3




Dec. 16th, 1926

_
u///ﬁ/pvf Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
‘,,sz;hﬂlderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee on
’
g:zgvkti,d Works be adopted. Motion passed,

Water Meter Bill 2 Oreighton g8t.

Read report Committee on Works

and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill # 2 Creighton
Streets~-

Halifax, N.S.
Nov., 22nd, 1926

# 2 OREIGHTON STREET
WATER CONSUMPTION

His Worship the Mayor
Sirye

I beg to report on the complaint
of large water consumption at the premises # 2
Oreighton Street, that the monthly record since the
beginning of the year has been as followsi-

i Jan, U 6,900
b Mar. 15 8,000

: Apz. 17 10,900
o Mey. 17 9,400
e June - -
July 14 No key
Aug. - -
Sept.18 65,400 (N) 25-9-28
Oct. 20 8,000

The meter was not read during
June, July and August as the premises were locked when
the meter reader went there, The large consumption
recorded in September 65,400 is for four months or
an average of awut 16,000 gallons per month., This
was due to a waste, Notice was sent the owner and
conditions were remedied as the consumption for
October was back to normal, The meter was tested and
found to register acourately., On the date of inspectlon
the 17th inst., no waste was found. Under the cir-
cumstances I would reoomﬁgnd th%f thg gveragguly
monthly consumption for the months ol June, R
Augustyand Sepgember be taken at 9,000 gallons and the

bill made up on this basis.

T e

{ T
b C R T

Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

L9l

- ——— e

> 5 %03

,-5_
o

e
oy

e r= s g ey
A LY G T

2

> e

TR R T,

T e e e




Dec. 16th, 1926

|
Halifax, N,S. |
Oity Works Office, %
DeC. 16“26
# 2 OREIGHTON ST-WATER CONSUMPTION i

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council

Sirss=- %
| At a meeting of the Works Committee ;5
held on the 15th inst., the City Engineer submitted 8

a report in connection with the consumption of water %f
for premises # 2 Oreighton Street, whioh ig attached i

| hereto, and which was approved by the Oommittee and B
3 recommended to Councid for adoption. 3
o ki
Respectfully submitted i&
%i A.F.Messervey, §§
- CLERK OF WORKS. ¥
it | I
4 . = b
£ Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by 1l
% ﬁ“"‘&ji::;/Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee b
@Ma 7 V{on Works be adopted. Motion passed. 1
i WATER METER BILL 136 OREIGHTON ST 1
. Read report Committee on Works and ‘

City Engimeer re Water Meter Bill 136 OreightonSt3

Y 01ty Engineer's Office, _
v | Halifex, N.S. Sept.23-26 y

Ao e

136 Creighton St-Weter Bill

H.W. Johnston, Esdq.,
- 01ty Engineer,

Sizi- I beg to report on a ﬁlaigéfor a

duction in the bill for the premises No.
giezghton Street, that the period complained of is
from October 1925 to April 1926, The consumption
for this period is as followsi-

- U495




e —— s

Oct, 12 800
Nov, 11 1,900 ?
Dec, 11 2,100
gag. 12 20,800 T & W.C.W. N, 1l-1-26 |
e . - )
Mar, 18 60,700
Apr, 16 300 %

Dec. 1l6th, 1926

A notice was sent on January llith, 1926
and the premises were inspected on September 13th,1926 1
at which time there wae no waste on the premises. ;
The metér reader reports that a W.C.Wasted during the _
months of January and February, and the tenant stated 3
that the owner said to let the water run in cold |
weather to prevent freezing,

As the consumption during the months of a
February and March after the notice was sent averaged
more than that during January, the notice evidently }
did not have much effect. A reduction was granted :
to this account on November 12th, 1925,

As the water actually passed through the
meter and was either used or wasted on the premises,
I cannot recoumend any reduction.

Respectfully submitted

Y H.W.Lé Doane,
& ASST,CITY ENGINEER,

¢
i

L Oity Works Office,
i Halifax, N.S.

136 OREIGHTON ST, WATER
METER BILL

His Worehip the Mayor and
City Oouncil, .

Sirgie

At a meeting of the Worke Oommitt 'ee held

n the 8th inst., the 0ity Engineer submitted a report
gn Water Meter Bi1l for half year ending April 126,
$17,16, It was decided to recommend to Qouncil that
the consumption for January, February and March amount-

ing to 81,500 gals. Dbe reduced one-half,

Respectfully submitted
A.F Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

~
ZZyVﬁ?V¢v”/~Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee on
g ok
ffizszign.Works be adopted. Motion passed

-l196-




Bk

ia’gv ’
LI
LY
EE T
e
A
s
¥ 5
o
Foy
i |
i
%1
.‘%fi‘
gt T
5%
H
A
b

o

DEC, 16th, 1926

WATER METER BILL 10,138 Oreighton 8t

Read report Oommittee on Works

and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill No,138 Oreighton St}

Oity Engineert's Office
Halifax, N.S,

NOVQend, 1926

1}& Oreighton St-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor,

Birie

I beg to report on the attached
water bill for the premises # 138 COreighton 8t., olaimed
to be excessive, that the period complained of is Sept.,
1925 to January 1926, The record of consumption during
this period is as follows}-

Avg. 1ll- 1,100

Sept.1l 4,000

Oct. 12 Net Meter Zero 10-15-25

Nov, 15 11,200 (N) 20-11-25

Dec, 1l ,600  °

Jan., 6 ,200 Meter Removed
1-6-26

The old meter was found to be not
registering on October l2th, it was removed and a new
meter installed on the 15the When the meter was read
in November the meter reader reported a closet wastin%
and notice was sent the owner when steps were evidently
taken immediately to repair the plumbing, I would
recommend that the consumption for November be reduced
to 4,000 gallons,

Respectfully submitted

H.W., Johnston,
CITY ENGINTER,




e ——— .

Dec. 16th, 1926

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Dec.1l5-26

138 Oreighton St.
ﬂgxer Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council.

Sirsye

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
on the &th inst., the City Engineer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for premises # 138 Creighton Street
‘for half year ending April 1926,

o It was decided to recommend to Council
= that the consumption for November 11,500 gals. be
e reduced to 4,000 gallons,

b Respectfully submitted,

S S e, e e L

A.F. Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

s

AT oL v
R

= _;A‘»-‘»‘-. o2y S el

i Lb”vaf:iz:;// Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
&7

~
L/ﬁ/’ Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee

A E B
EENE

e+~ L,w’l/f on Works be adopted. Motion passed. :
;/{/ 2
C %

/ /

WATER METER BILL 139-1l1 Creighton St. .ﬁ

o il

Read report Committee on Works and i

Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 139-141 Oreighton f

Strectym

s

Oity Engineerts Office,
Holifax, N.S. Sept.2i-26

s

139-141 Oreighton St.-Water Bill

H.W. Johnston, Esq.,
Oity Engineer.

bt~

e e e

I beg to report on the complaint of

ter bill for the premises No.139-1U4l
g?:?;ﬁ%gg g%., that the amount of the bill is $%7é54
and covers the period from Oct. 1925 to April 1926,
the records show the consumption as follows$}=

=U98-

Sirs-

Iy

B

M e 6 VT e




Dec. 1l6th, 1926

[ T

1925 Oct. 15- 12,000 )
- Jov. 10 7,900 j
80, 12,800 W.0.W. 15-12-2 i

1926 Jan. 15 16,1400 >=1e-25 i
Feb, 12 15,200 :

Mar, 12 , 700 :

Apr. 14 10,500 i

In December 1925 a W.0.was wasti
and a notice was sent on the 15th og the month bug e

the consumption for the two following months, January
ZggtEebruary, was higher than before the notice was
®

The premises were inspected on
September 1l3th, 1926, The meter reader reports a W.C.
wasting from September 15th, 1925 to February 1l2th,
1926, and this W.O.was still wasting on September 13th
of this years

o Ay 3 Vet B e e S A T A TP ooVt Fir 3, iy < $o e

As the water actually passed through
the meter and wes either used or wasted on the premises
I am unable to recommend a reduction,

S o d

Respectfully submitted %ﬁ

Ho W.L. Doane, il
ASST.CITY ENGINER

li
B Oity Works Office, ﬁ
Halifax, N.S. if
i Dec. 1h-26

139-141 Oreighton St.,
Water Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor and
Oity Council,

Slrsi- At a meeting of the Works Commlttee

1d'on the 8th inst., the 0ity Engineer submitted
2ereport on Water Metér Bill for the above mentioned

premiges for half year ending April 1926, $13.90

It was decided to recommend %o

hat the consumption for January, February
ggg?ﬁi%cﬁ amounting to 4,600 gals, be reduced one-third.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS




AR

W

# 2 Ounard Court-Water Meter
Bill

Dec. 16th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
lderman Smeltzer that the report of Gommittee on

Works be adopted, Motion'passed.

/

WATER METER BILL 2 CUNARD COURT

Read report Committee on Works

and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill # 2 Cunard
Courtge

Oity Engineerts Office,
Helifax, N.S.

Nov, 25-26

#_2 Ounard Court-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor,
Sirg-

I beg to report on the large
water consumption at the premises # 2 Cunard Court

that the complaint is made of the large consumption
taking place during September, The monthly con-
sumption for the half year is as followsi=

May 26~ 900

June 29 1000

July 30 1000

Auge = v

Sept. 1 7500

Oct, 1 15,700 W.0.Wasting (N) 7L0-6

The owner immedliately on receipt
of notice had a plumber repair the leak. Under the
ciroumstances I would recommend that in making up the
bill the consumption for QOotober be taken at 2,500
gallons

Respectfully submitted

H.W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Oity Works Office
Helifax, N.S.
D ec, 15~-26

Sirgie-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held §

~500-




Dec. 16th, 1926

on the &th inst., the City Engineer submitted a report
on consumption of water for premises # 2 Cunard Court

It wag recommended that the con-
sunption for October 1926, 15,700 gallons, be recommend—
ed to Council to be reduced to 2,500 gallons.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

-~ .
M:fj:v
1 Smel h h h
JM MA derman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee on

/ v
PR ’7 LorWorks be adopted. Motion passed

0 " /

WATER METER BIBL 119-119} GOTTINGEN ST

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer rTe Water Meter Bill 119-119}
Gottingen 8t.}

City Engineer's Office
Helifax, N.S. Nov,16-2b

119~119% Gottingen 8%t.,
WATER BILL

His Worship the Mayor.

Tl

. I beg to report on the attached
Watér Bill for the premises 119-119% Gottingen St.,
claimed to be excessive, that the total amount of the
bill is $28.12 of which $103.,00 is arrears. In 1923
& bill for these premises was reduced and is in-
cluded in the arrears, as it has never been paid. The
consumption at these premises for the past year has
been as followsi-

1925- Oct.10- 2300
= Nov,.13 2300
6 oot %O 13388 W.0.Wasti
. .0.Wasting
192 Jan. 3 7 () 15186

‘Feb, 10 39000
Mar, 10 33700




—‘—\

Dec. 16th, 1926

Apr. 12- 8,400

May., 11 4,500

June 1k 2,500

July 14 15,800 ¥.c.wagting ( N)
| ~7=2

Aug, 12 1,000 atl

Sept, 1l 400

Oct. 13 5,400

3 The cause of the large bill for the
~ half year ending April was due to a very large con-
sumption in January, February and March, Notice was
sent on the 15th but apparently no steps were taken
to remedy conditions as the consumption for the two
succeeding months was larger than for the first. I
am unable to recommend a reduction in the bhill,

Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

OITY WORKS OFFICE,
Helifax, N.S,
Dec. 15-26

119-119% Gottingen St.,
Water Oonsumption

His Worship the Mayor and
Oity Oouncil,

Birgi-

' At a meeting of the Works Committee
held on the 8th inst., the Oity Engineer submitted
8. report on the above mentioned premises for water
consumption, It was decided to reammend to Council that
the consumption for January, February and March, 1926
amounting to 83,400 gallons, be reduced one-third.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

= Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

va&lé:fii:; Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee on

X
3

L Works be adopted. Motion passed

gt ~502-




/ Dec. 16th, 1926
w

ATER METER BILL 121 GOTTINGEN STREET

g Read report Committee on Works and

City Engineer re Water Meter Bill 121 Gottingen Streets

; City Engineer's Office,
Nov. 16-26 I

121 GOTTINGEN STREET-WATER BILL

His Worship the Mayor.

8iri-

I beg to report on the attached
water bill for the premises # 121 Gottingen S8treet
claimed to be excessive, that the total amount of the
bill is §116.53 of which $91.31 is for arrears, the
balance being for the half year ending April 1926,
The records show that a reduction in the bill for these
premises was made in August 1923, The consumption
during the period complained of was as follows:

1925  Oct, 10- 1,200
Nov.13 2 800
Dec. 10 7,200
1926 Jan.13 25,500 T & W.0.Wasting
(N) 15-1-26
Feb. 10 27,700
Mar .10 31,000
Apr.12 6,100

The large consumption took place during
January, February,and March. Notice was sent on the
15th of January, but no steps were apparently taken
to remedy conditions, as the consumption for the next
two months was larger. I am unable to recommend any re-
duction in the bill ,

Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINELR

Oity Works Office, ‘
Halifax, N.S. Dec.15-26

121 Gottingen St.
Water Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council

Birgi=

] At a meeting of the Works Committee
| held on the &th instant, the Oity Engineer submlitted

a report on Water Meter Bill for the above mentioned
premises. It was decided to recommend to Council that
the consumption for January February and March, 1926
amounting to 9l4,200 gallons, be reduced one-third.

- 503




e ——————————

Dec. 16th, 1926

SRR

Respectfully submitted

' A.F.Megservey,
¢ CLERK OF WORKS

\

| Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded

bl

C;t:p‘d, Committee on Works be adopted. Motion passed.
L '//

UATER METER BILL 213 GRAFTON STREET

by Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the

N\

N

Read report Committee onWorks

and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill 213 Grafton
Streeti-
Oity Engireerts Office,
Halifa’x, NQ SO A
Sept. 10th, 1926

213 Grafton St.-Water Bill

H.W. Johnston, Esq.,
Asst.0ity Engineer,

8iri-

' I beg to report on the attached
Water Bill for the premises # 213 Grafton 8t.,
olaimed to be excessive, that the amount of the
bill is $51.,68 and the period complained of is
from Oct. 1925 to April 1926, The consumption
during this time was as followsgi=

17-1-26

192 Oct. 16- 300
| 9% Nov. Ii 00
é Dec. 14 1300 |
g? 1926 Jan., 16 96, 100 W.O0.Wagting (N) ﬁ

Feb, 20 $§, ggg
4 Mar. 30
. Apr. 30 6, 000

50k




n

(0

By
b i
f iy

~

el

e

cW

Dec. 16th, 1926

A W.0. was wasting and notice was
sent on January 17th, 1926, The owner states that he has
the plumbing system repaired after receiving the notice,
but the consumption for the following months shows very

little decrrase from that month in which the notice
was sent.

£ ; Tge meger {ﬁader reports that the W.O.
was wasting from December 1lUth, 1925 to March 30th, 1926
during the cold weather, » 199 ’ r 1925,

As the water actually went through the
meter and was either used or wasted, I cannot recommend
any reduction in the bill, |

Respectfully submitted

A.W.L, Doane,
ASST, CITY ENGINEER
APPROVED CITY ENGINEER

WATER METER BILL 213 GRAFTON ST

Oity Works Office,

213 GRAFTON ST-WATER |
METER BILL |

His Worshlp the Mayor and
Oity Oourcil,

Sirsie

At & meeting of the Works Committee

held on the 8th inst., the Oity Engineer submitted l
a report on the above mentioned premises for half

year ending April 1926 $51.68.

It was decided to recommend to Council

that the consumption for January, February and
March amounting to 256,800 gallons be reduced twenty-

five per-cent.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Oommittee
on Works be adopted. Motion passed

505~




